ACT 55

A Bill For an Act Relating to Qualifications for Dental Licensure. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii;

SECTION 1. Section 448-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 448-9 Application for examination; fee. Any person of the age of twenty-one years or more, who is a citizen of the United States, and has been a resident of the State for at least one year, and who is of good moral character, shall be eligible to take an examination before the board of dental examiners upon complying with the following requirements:

Applications for examination shall be made out and filed in writing with the secretary of the board and each application shall be accompanied by a fee of \$50 which shall be deposited by the director of regulatory agencies with the director of finance to the credit of the general fund.

Each applicant shall file, in writing with the secretary at least forty-five days prior to the date selected by the board for the examination of the following credentials:

- (1) A diploma or certificate of graduation from a dental college accredited by the Council of Dental Education of the American Dental Association, recognized and approved by the board;
- (2) A certificate that the applicant is of good moral character. Certificates of good moral character for applicants who are licensed in some other state of the United States shall bear the signatures and seals of the secretary of the board of dental examiners, and the secretary of the state dental association of that state;
- (3) A recent unmounted photograph of the applicant."

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 16, 1972.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.